NOTICE OF SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT CITY OF GARY 2017 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT

The City of Gary Department of Commerce, Community Development Division, would like to amend and make public the following changes to its Annual Action Plan for Program Year 2017.

The description of 2017 Program Year Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds budgeted to the City of Gary Commission for Women in the amount of \$20,698.00 for Shelter Operations will be amended to:

City of Gary Commission for Women (Renovation) - \$20,698.00

ESG funds will be used towards the renovation of the Rainbow-Ark Shelter for women and their children who are homeless.

The changes are consistent with the Citizen Participation Plan for the City of Gary, Department of Commerce, Community Development Division. The changes are considered substantial changes according to the criteria of the Plan. The amendment is consistent with Title 24, Department of Housing and Urban Development Regulations Part 91, Subpart F, Section 91.505 and Subpart B, Section 91.105. A copy of this amendment will be made available for public review and comment for 30 days at the City of Gary Department of Commerce, Community Development Division, 839 Broadway, Suite 302N, Gary, Indiana. Written comments and/or suggestions regarding the amendment can be mailed to the above address. For more information please call (219)881-5075.